Third parties	 $	 5,451	 4,743	 642	 347	 955	 923	 –	 13	 7,048	 6,026

Inter-business		  –	  4	 –	  –	 1,665	 1,406	 (1,665)	 (1,410)	 –	 –

		  5,451	 4,747	 642	 347	  2,620	 2,329	 (1,665)	 (1,397)	 7,048	  6,026

Operating costs and expenses		  4,617	 4,015	 568	 307	  2,406	 2,127	  (1,693)	  (1,431)	 5,898	 5,018

Depreciation and amortization	 	 371	 518	 40	 14	 29	 25	 9	 14	 449	 571

Operating income	 	 463	 214	 34	 26	 185	 177	 19	 20	 701	 437

Other income statement items										   (223)	 (215)

Net consolidated income									   	 $   478	 222

Assets	 	 4,471	 2,891	 269	 552	 589	 656	  (1,134)	  (825)	  4,195	 3,274

Investment in associated companies	  	 –	 –	 23	 3	 –	 –	 –	 –	 23	 3

Investment in fixed assets and intangibles	 884	 685	 140	  5	 61	 26	  (3)	 47	 1,082	 763

Total assets	 $	 5,355	 3,576	 432	 560	 650	 682	 (1,137)	 (778)	 5,300	 4,040

19.	Pro forma information on business acquisitions–

	� Condensed pro forma consolidated financial information is shown below as if the acquisitions had been completed in

early 2006 (see note 1(b)).

		  December 31, 2006

		  Pro forma	 Pro forma

		  adjustments	 figures

		  (unaudited	 (unaudited

	 Base figures	 amounts)	 amounts)

Income	 $	 6,026,502		  155,804		  6,182,306

Income from continuing operations		  237,859		  (4,192)		  233,667

Consolidated net income		  228,633		  –   	 228,633

Minority interest		  6,452		  –   	 6,452

Majority interest net income		  222,181		  (4,192)		  217,989

Net earnings per share	 $	 0.37				   0.36

ALSEA 2007 ANNUAL REPORT  •  5150  •  ALSEA 2007 ANNUAL REPORT

20. Subsequent events–

a)	� On January 23, 2008, Alsea entered into a number of agreements with the companies that hold the development rights

of the “Italiannís” trademark in Mexico, as well as the operating rights of most of these restaurants, which could result in

their acquisition.

	� The agreements entered into do not constitute a definitive acquisition agreement. Once the Evaluation stage, which is

estimated to last 90 days, has concluded, the parties will determine the final terms and conditions for the agreements